

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

**COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

JUNE 30, 2024

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

**COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

JUNE 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1-2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	3
COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES	4
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	5
COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	6
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	7-16



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago
5527 N Maplewood Ave
Chicago, IL 60625

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago, which comprise the combined statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Combined Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the combined financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the combined financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the combined financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the combined financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

PORTE BROWN LLC
Certified Public Accountants

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Porte Brown LLC".

Elk Grove Village, Illinois
October 31, 2024

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO**

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

ASSETS

	MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED	THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO	COMBINING ELIMINATIONS	COMBINED TOTAL
CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 340,152	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 340,152
Grants receivable	20,000	-	-	20,000
Accounts receivable	512,885	-	-	512,885
Other receivable - affiliated organization	2,351	-	(2,351)	-
	<u>875,388</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,351)</u>	<u>873,037</u>
FIXED ASSETS				
Property and equipment	9,446,097	-	-	9,446,097
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(4,944,905)	-	-	(4,944,905)
	<u>4,501,192</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,501,192</u>
OTHER ASSETS				
Resident deposits	38,349	-	-	38,349
Investments	1,334,430	19,705,126	-	21,039,556
	<u>1,372,779</u>	<u>19,705,126</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,077,905</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 6,749,359</u>	<u>\$ 19,705,126</u>	<u>\$ (2,351)</u>	<u>\$ 26,452,134</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Accounts payable	\$ 48,026	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 48,026
Due to affiliated organization	-	2,351	(2,351)	-
Accrued payroll	174,146	-	-	174,146
Due to residents	38,349	-	-	38,349
	<u>260,521</u>	<u>2,351</u>	<u>(2,351)</u>	<u>260,521</u>
NET ASSETS				
Without donor restrictions	6,488,838	-	-	6,488,838
With donor restrictions	-	19,702,775	-	19,702,775
	<u>6,488,838</u>	<u>19,702,775</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>26,191,613</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 6,749,359</u>	<u>\$ 19,705,126</u>	<u>\$ (2,351)</u>	<u>\$ 26,452,134</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO**

COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

	MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED			THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO			COMBINING ELIMINATIONS			COMBINED TOTAL		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
REVENUES AND SUPPORT												
Resident fee for service	\$ 947,670	\$ -	\$ 947,670	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 947,670	\$ -	\$ 947,670
Managed care organization revenue	3,744,526	-	3,744,526	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,744,526	-	3,744,526
State of Illinois funding	220,047	-	220,047	-	-	-	-	-	-	220,047	-	220,047
Contributions	150,388	-	150,388	-	148,098	148,098	-	-	-	150,388	148,098	298,486
Other income	28,795	-	28,795	-	-	-	-	-	-	28,795	-	28,795
Forgiveness of debt income	56,161	-	56,161	-	-	-	(56,161)	-	(56,161)	-	-	-
Investment income	403,123	-	403,123	-	4,214,590	4,214,590	-	(56,161)	(56,161)	403,123	4,158,429	4,561,552
	<u>5,550,710</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,550,710</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,362,688</u>	<u>4,362,688</u>	<u>(56,161)</u>	<u>(56,161)</u>	<u>(112,322)</u>	<u>5,494,549</u>	<u>4,306,527</u>	<u>9,801,076</u>
EXPENSES												
Program services	4,233,803	-	4,233,803	-	-	-	(43,806)	-	(43,806)	4,189,997	-	4,189,997
Management and general	680,205	-	680,205	-	110,814	110,814	(8,424)	(56,161)	(64,585)	671,781	54,653	726,434
Fundraising services	320,505	-	320,505	-	-	-	(3,931)	-	(3,931)	316,574	-	316,574
	<u>5,234,513</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,234,513</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>110,814</u>	<u>110,814</u>	<u>(56,161)</u>	<u>(56,161)</u>	<u>(112,322)</u>	<u>5,178,352</u>	<u>54,653</u>	<u>5,233,005</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	316,197	-	316,197	-	4,251,874	4,251,874	-	-	-	316,197	4,251,874	4,568,071
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>6,172,641</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,172,641</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,450,901</u>	<u>15,450,901</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,172,641</u>	<u>15,450,901</u>	<u>21,623,542</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 6,488,838</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6,488,838</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 19,702,775</u>	<u>\$ 19,702,775</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6,488,838</u>	<u>\$ 19,702,775</u>	<u>\$ 26,191,613</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO**

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

	<u>MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED</u>				<u>THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO</u>	<u>COMBINING ELIMINATIONS</u>	<u>COMBINED TOTAL</u>
	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising Services</u>	<u>Total</u>			
EXPENSES							
Salaries	\$ 2,052,383	\$ 394,689	\$ 184,188	\$ 2,631,260	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,631,260
Payroll taxes	154,628	29,736	13,877	198,241	-	-	198,241
Benefits	546,134	105,026	49,012	700,172	-	-	700,172
	<u>2,753,145</u>	<u>529,451</u>	<u>247,077</u>	<u>3,529,673</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,529,673</u>
Building operations and maintenance	407,175	26,269	4,378	437,822	-	-	437,822
Food services	488,850	-	-	488,850	-	-	488,850
Resident services	160,094	-	-	160,094	-	-	160,094
Insurance	9,954	26,242	9,049	45,245	-	-	45,245
Wellness services	38,321	-	-	38,321	-	-	38,321
Professional fees	10,643	28,059	9,675	48,377	-	-	48,377
Office expenses	10,565	27,854	9,605	48,024	-	-	48,024
Telephone	3,034	7,998	2,758	13,790	-	-	13,790
Computer equipment and supplies	1,139	3,003	1,036	5,178	-	-	5,178
Development	-	-	28,614	28,614	-	-	28,614
Credit loss	510	1,346	464	2,320	56,161	(56,161)	2,320
Bank fees	692	1,825	629	3,146	54,653	-	57,799
TOTAL EXPENSES BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND INTEREST	<u>3,884,122</u>	<u>652,047</u>	<u>313,285</u>	<u>4,849,454</u>	<u>110,814</u>	<u>(56,161)</u>	<u>4,904,107</u>
Interest on loan from affiliated organization	43,806	8,424	3,931	56,161	-	(56,161)	-
Depreciation	305,875	19,734	3,289	328,898	-	-	328,898
	<u>349,681</u>	<u>28,158</u>	<u>7,220</u>	<u>385,059</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(56,161)</u>	<u>328,898</u>
TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 4,233,803</u>	<u>\$ 680,205</u>	<u>\$ 320,505</u>	<u>\$ 5,234,513</u>	<u>\$ 110,814</u>	<u>\$ (112,322)</u>	<u>\$ 5,233,005</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO**

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets:	\$ 4,568,071	
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	328,898	
Realized and unrealized gain on investments	(4,417,922)	
Changes in:		
Accounts receivable	(87,863)	
Resident deposits	(9,610)	
Accounts payable	(34,119)	
Accrued expenses	(30,000)	
Accrued payroll	7,186	
Due to residents	9,609	
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>334,250</u>	\$ 334,250

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of fixed assets	(329,127)	
Proceeds from investments	3,318,485	
Purchase of investments	<u>(3,418,470)</u>	
Net cash used by investing activities		<u>(429,112)</u>

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(94,862)

BEGINNING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

435,014

ENDING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

\$ 340,152

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO CASH FLOWS

Cash paid during the year for:		
Income taxes		\$ -
Interest		-
Noncash investing activities:		
Increase in fair value of investments		\$ 4,494,339

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE A – NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired (d/b/a Friedman Place) (“Friedman”), is an Illinois not-for-profit corporation formed to provide an assisted living environment for people who are blind or have diminished sight.

The Organization receives significant financial support from a not-for-profit entity, The Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago (d/b/a Kagan Home for the Blind) (“Kagan”), in the form of long-term loans and grants. Kagan’s mission is to provide financial assistance to a supported living program for the blind and visually handicapped. Kagan’s funds have been used to support only Friedman.

The combined financial statements include the accounts of Friedman and Kagan (referred to collectively as “Organization”). All material intercompany accounts of the combined Organizations have been eliminated.

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The summary of significant accounting policies is presented to assist in understanding the Organization’s combined financial statements. The combined financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization’s management, which is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the combined financial statements.

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The Organization maintains records on the accrual basis of accounting whereby revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when the obligation is incurred.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the combined financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved in making estimates, actual results could differ from those estimates.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION

In accordance with FASB ASC 958-205, "Not-for-Profit Entities Presentation of Financial Statements," the Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions – These net assets generally result from revenues generated by receiving contributions that have no donor restrictions and providing services less expenses incurred in providing program-related services, raising contributions, and performing administrative functions.

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION (Continued)

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – These net assets result from gifts of cash and other assets that are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of donated assets, either temporarily or permanently, until the donor restriction expires, the net assets are restricted.

REVENUE RECOGNITION

The Organization derives its revenue primarily from contributions. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-605-25 “Not-for-Profit Entities Revenue Recognition” contributions received, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period received at their fair market values. Conditional promises to give, whether received or made, are recognized when they become unconditional, that is, when the conditions are substantially met. In addition, FASB ASC 958-605 requires not-for-profit organizations to distinguish between contributions received that increase net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. It also requires recognition of the expiration of donor-imposed restrictions in the period in which the restrictions expire.

The Organization earns revenue from resident housing fees and resident services. Revenue from housing fees is billed and recognized monthly. Revenue from resident services is recognized as services are provided to residents.

The following table disaggregates the Organization’s revenue from contracts with customers and noncontractual revenue for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Contracts with customers	\$ 4,912,243
Noncontractual revenues	4,888,833
	\$ 9,801,076

All revenue from contracts with customers is satisfied over time and consists of resident housing fees and resident services.

As of June 30, 2024 balances of contract receivables, assets, and liabilities from contracts with customers are as follows:

	June 30, 2024	July 1, 2023
Accounts receivable	\$ 512,885	\$ 425,022
Contract assets - resident deposits	38,349	28,739
Contract liabilities - due to residents	38,349	28,740

No impairment losses were incurred in the year ended June 30, 2024 with respect to contract assets arising from contracts with customers.

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

PROMISES TO GIVE

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets without donor restrictions are those funds presently available for use by or on behalf of the Organization, including amounts available for management and general expenses. These net assets without donor restrictions may also include board-designated amounts.

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as support with donor restrictions which increases that net asset class. However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the Organization reports the support as without donor restrictions.

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

During the current period, the value of contributed services meeting the requirements for recognition in the combined financial statements was not material and has not been recorded.

EXPENSE RECOGNITION AND ALLOCATION

The Organization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and supporting activities. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or supporting activity are allocated directly according to their natural expenditure classification. Certain categories of expenses are attributable to more than one program or supporting function and are allocated on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated are compensation and benefits, building operations and maintenance, insurance, professional fees, training and education, and various other operating expenses. Management and general expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with any specific program, but which provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization. Fundraising costs are expensed as incurred, even though they may result in contributions received in future years. The Organization generally does not conduct its fundraising activities in conjunction with its other activities.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Organization has cash and cash equivalents in excess of federally insured limits of \$250,000 at one banking institution. These amounts potentially subject the Organization to credit risk if the banking institution fails.

GRANTS RECEIVABLE

Grants receivable consist of payments due from various Corporations and Foundations. The Organization considers grants receivable to be fully collectible. Grants receivable are valued at management's estimate of the amount that will ultimately be collected.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable are measured at amortized cost and do not bear interest. The Organization records an allowance for lifetime credit losses that are expected to be incurred as of the date that a receivable is originated. The allowance reduces the carrying amount of the receivables to the net amount expected to be collected over the assets' contractual term.

The Organization has designed and implemented credit-granting policies and standards intended to mitigate credit risk. Credit risk is assessed on an ongoing basis using both quantitative and qualitative analysis. Based on this analysis, credit limits are imposed, and a decision is made whether to use one or more credit support protection devices as management deems necessary.

The normal trade terms for the Organization's sales to customers vary by revenue stream. The Organization considers a receivable to be past due when the normal trade terms have been exceeded. Receivables are written off after all reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted. Write offs are recognized as a deduction from the allowance for credit losses. Amounts previously written off that are now expected to be recovered are included in the determination of the allowance for credit losses.

Estimate of the required allowance for credit losses is based on:

- Available and relevant internal and/or external information about historical loss experience with similar assets,
- Current conditions, and, if applicable,
- Reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the reported amount of financial assets that have an extended contractual term.

The Organization considers receivables to be fully collectible, therefore no allowance for credit losses is required.

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (Continued)

Accounts receivable aging is summarized below:

Current	\$ -
1 - 30 days	314,854
31 - 60 days	143,120
61 - 90 days	54,055
91 - 120 days	856
	<u>\$ 512,885</u>

FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets are stated at cost. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated lives of the related assets. The Organization has adopted a policy to capitalize assets using a \$1,000 threshold. Contributed property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the date of donation. If donors stipulate how long the assets must be used, the contributions are recorded as restricted support. In the absence of such stipulations, contributions of property and equipment are recorded as unrestricted support.

Major classifications of property and equipment and their respective lives are summarized below:

	<u>Lives in Years</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Land	-	\$ 1,028,500
Buildings and improvements	27.5	7,973,378
Vehicles	5	60,280
Furniture and fixtures	3 - 7	151,841
Michinery and equipment	3 - 7	232,098
		<u>\$ 9,446,097</u>

Maintenance and repairs, which neither materially add to the value of the property nor appreciably prolong its life, are charged to expense as incurred. Gains and losses on dispositions of property and equipment are included in income.

CARRYING VALUE OF LONG LIVED ASSETS

In the event that facts and circumstances indicate that the Organization's long-lived assets may be impaired, an evaluation of recoverability would be performed. Such an evaluation entails comparing the estimated future undiscounted cash flows associated with the asset to the asset's carrying amount to determine if a write down to market value or discounted cash flow value is required. The Organization considers that no circumstances currently exist that would require such an evaluation.

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

INVESTMENTS

Investment securities are stated at fair value based on quoted market prices or market prices for similar securities. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized based on the change in fair value and are reported as a component of investment income. Realized gains and losses are recognized using the average cost method and are reported as a component of investment income. In addition, external and direct internal expenses relating to investment activities have been netted against investment income.

Investments as of June 30, 2024 of Friedman are as follows:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Unrealized Gain</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,303	\$ 2,303	\$ -
Equities	1,106,001	562,935	543,066
Fixed income	203,876	202,742	1,134
Other assets	22,250	16,187	6,063
	<u>\$ 1,334,430</u>	<u>\$ 784,167</u>	<u>\$ 550,263</u>

Investments as of June 30, 2024 of Kagan are as follows:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Unrealized Gain/(Loss)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 33,797	\$ 33,797	\$ -
Equities	15,686,001	8,642,606	7,043,395
Fixed income	3,824,202	3,846,314	(22,112)
Other assets	161,126	147,142	13,984
	<u>\$ 19,705,126</u>	<u>\$ 12,669,859</u>	<u>\$ 7,035,267</u>

Investment income as of June 30, 2024 includes the following:

	<u>Friedman</u>	<u>Kagan</u>	<u>Total</u>
Interest and dividends	\$ 23,588	\$ 120,042	\$ 143,630
Realized (loss)/gain on sale of investments	(166,236)	89,819	(76,417)
Unrealized gain on investments	545,771	3,948,568	4,494,339
	<u>\$ 403,123</u>	<u>\$ 4,158,429</u>	<u>\$ 4,561,552</u>

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

INCOME TAXES

The Organization is generally exempt from income taxes under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and similar state statutes. Accordingly, no provision for income tax expense is included in the accompanying combined financial statements. The Organization has adopted the provision of ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes, relating to the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. The Organization files information returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction, and the State of Illinois. Management is not aware of any uncertain tax positions.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through October 31, 2024, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE C – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Organization considers all expenditures related to its ongoing program activities, as well as the services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures. The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operation needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. In addition to the financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next year, the Organization operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general expenditures.

The following table show the total financial assets held by the Organization and the amounts of which could readily be made available within one year of June 30, 2024 to meet general expenditures:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 340,152
Accounts receivable	512,885
Grants receivable	20,000
Investments	<u>21,039,556</u>
Total financial assets	<u>21,912,593</u>
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year due to:	
Contractual or donor imposed restrictions	<u>(19,702,775)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 2,209,818</u>

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements*, establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

- Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.
- Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include:
- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
 - Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
 - Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

- Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in methodologies used at June 30, 2024.

Fixed income: Valued at the closing price reported in the active market in which the individual securities are traded.

Equities: Valued at the net asset value (NAV) of shares held by the Organization as of the end of the year.

Other assets: Valued at the net asset value (NAV) of shares held by the Organization as of the end of the year.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of the net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

Cash and cash equivalents are included in investments on the statement of combined financial position but are not subject to fair value under FASB ASC Topic 820.

Assets at fair value as of June 30, 2024 of Friedman consist of:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Fixed income funds	\$ 203,876	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 203,876
Equities	1,106,001	-	-	1,106,001
Other assets	22,250	-	-	22,250
	<u>\$ 1,332,127</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,332,127</u>
Cash and cash equivalents				<u>2,303</u>
				<u>\$ 1,334,430</u>

Assets at fair value as of June 30, 2024 of Kagan consist of:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Fixed income funds	\$ 3,824,202	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,824,202
Equities	15,686,001	-	-	15,686,001
Other assets	161,126	-	-	161,126
	<u>\$ 19,671,329</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 19,671,329</u>
Cash and cash equivalents				<u>33,797</u>
				<u>\$ 19,705,126</u>

Assets at fair value as of June 30, 2024 of Friedman and Kagan consist of:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Fixed income funds	\$ 4,028,078	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,028,078
Equities	16,792,002	-	-	16,792,002
Other assets	183,376	-	-	183,376
	<u>\$ 21,003,456</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 21,003,456</u>
Cash and cash equivalents				<u>36,100</u>
				<u>\$ 21,039,556</u>

**MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH
BLIND OF CHICAGO**

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE E – RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization maintains a qualified 401(k) and profit-sharing plan combination that covers all eligible employees. Eligible employees make deferrals under the terms of the plan. The Organization determines contributions to the profit-sharing plan. Total retirement plan expense relating to the Organization's profit sharing for the current period amounted to \$59,957.

NOTE F – CONCENTRATION IN SUPPORT RECEIVED

For the year ended June 30, 2024, approximately 81% of the Organization's room and board revenue was generated from participation in the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services Supportive Living Facilities program.

NOTE G – CONTINGENCIES

The Organization is one of eight designated beneficiaries of a charitable trust and is entitled to annual distributions of 12.5% of its income. In addition, the trustees are authorized to distribute each year a percentage of principal (which percentage may change at their discretion). The Organization is unable to determine the amounts or timing of any potential distributions of income and/or principal. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 the Organization received \$10,556 from this charitable trust.

NOTE H – RESIDENT DEPOSITS

The Organization maintains custodial accounts for certain residents. These funds are combined in a segregated cash account and are used solely for the purpose of and at the discretion of the specific residents to whom the funds belong. At June 30, 2024, the amount of restricted cash was \$38,349.

NOTE I – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year ended June 30, 2024, Friedman paid in full an interest-bearing loan payable to Kagan dated March 3, 2005, in the original amount of \$1,700,000, with scheduled monthly installments of \$11,305 including interest at 7%, maturing March 1, 2035. Friedman made a principal payment of \$850,000 and Kagan forgave interest in the amount of \$56,161. The combined statement of activities includes Friedman's forgiveness of debt income and Kagan's credit loss of \$56,161 for the forgiveness interest. The intercompany transactions have been eliminated in the combined financial statements as of June 30, 2024.

NOTE J – ACCOUNTING CHANGE

MEASUREMENT OF CREDIT LOSSES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

As of July 1, 2023, the Organization adopted ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments- Credit Losses (Topic 326) that replaced the incurred loss model for measuring the allowance for credit losses with a new model that reflects current expected credit losses (CECL) that are expected to occur over the lifetime of the underlying accounts and notes receivable. The CECL methodology is applicable to financial assets that are measured at amortized cost, including trade accounts receivable, contract assets, and notes and loans receivable due from officers, owners, and employees. The Organization adopted the changes in accounting for credit losses using a modified retrospective method. Under the modified retrospective approach, the Organization had no change to the opening balances that included the date of initial application.